
Important Safety and Product Information

 WARNING
Failure to avoid the following potentially hazardous situations could result in an accident or
collision resulting in death or serious injury.
Marine Operation Warnings
• You are responsible for the safe and prudent operation of your vessel. This device is a

tool that will enhance your capability to operate your vessel. It does not relieve you from the
responsibility of safely operating your vessel. Avoid navigational hazards and never leave the
helm unattended.

• Use this device only as a navigational aid. Do not attempt to use the device for any purpose
requiring precise measurement of direction, distance, location, or topography.

• Always be prepared to promptly regain control of the vessel. Use caution near hazards in the
water, such as docks, pilings and other vessels.

• If the device has navigating capabilities, when navigating, carefully compare information
displayed on the device to all available navigation sources, including information from visual
sightings, local waterway rules and restrictions, and maps. For safety, always resolve any
discrepancies or questions before continuing navigation.

• If the device uses maps, use the electronic chart in the device only to facilitate, not to replace,
the use of authorized government charts. Official government charts and notices to mariners
contain all information needed to navigate safely.

• If the device provides depth data, it should not be used as the primary means of preventing
grounding or collision. Supplement depth data readings with information from applicable
paper charts and visual indicators. Always operate the vessel at slow speeds if you suspect
shallow water or submerged objects. Failure to heed this warning could lead to vessel
damage or personal injury.

• If the device has video input capabilities, do not attempt to operate or watch video input while
operating or navigating your vessel. Operating or watching the video input while the vessel is
moving could cause an accident or collision resulting in property damage, serious injury, or
death.

Battery Warnings
The device uses an internal, non-user-replaceable battery for various purposes, such as the
real-time clock.
If these guidelines are not followed, batteries may experience a shortened life span or may
present a risk of damage to the device, fire, chemical burn, electrolyte leak, and/or injury.
• Do not remove or attempt to remove the non-user-replaceable battery.
• Contact your local waste disposal department to dispose of the device/batteries in accordance

with applicable local laws and regulations.
Product Environmental Programs
Information about the Garmin® product recycling program and WEEE, RoHS, REACH, and other
compliance programs can be found at www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Declaration of Conformity
Hereby, Garmin declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and
other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC. To view the full Declaration of Conformity, go to 
www.garmin.com/compliance.
Industry Canada Compliance
Category I radiocommunication devices comply with Industry Canada Standard RSS-210.
Category II radiocommunication devices comply with Industry Canada Standard RSS-Gen. This
device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to
the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the
device.
Radio Frequency Radiation Exposure
This device is a mobile transmitter and receiver that uses an internal antenna to send and
receive low levels of radio frequency (RF) energy for data communications. The device emits RF
energy below the published limits when operating in its maximum output power mode and when
used with Garmin authorized accessories. To comply with RF exposure compliance
requirements, the device should be installed and operated with a minimum of 20 cm (7.87 in.)
between the device and your body. The device should not be used in other configurations. This
device must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with any other transmitter or antenna.
FCC Compliance
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and
can radiate radio frequency energy and may cause harmful interference to radio communications
if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions. However, there is no guarantee that
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment
off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following
measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet that is on a different circuit from the GPS device.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This product does not contain any user-serviceable parts. Repairs should only be made by an
authorized Garmin service center. Unauthorized repairs or modifications could result in
permanent damage to the equipment, and void your warranty and your authority to operate this
device under Part 15 regulations.
Software License Agreement
BY USING THE DEVICE, YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS
OF THE FOLLOWING SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT. PLEASE READ THIS
AGREEMENT CAREFULLY.
Garmin Ltd. and its subsidiaries ("Garmin") grant you a limited license to use the software
embedded in this device (the "Software") in binary executable form in the normal operation of the
product. Title, ownership rights, and intellectual property rights in and to the Software remain in
Garmin and/or its third-party providers.
You acknowledge that the Software is the property of Garmin and/or its third-party providers and
is protected under the United States of America copyright laws and international copyright
treaties. You further acknowledge that the structure, organization, and code of the Software, for
which source code is not provided, are valuable trade secrets of Garmin and/or its third-party
providers and that the Software in source code form remains a valuable trade secret of Garmin
and/or its third-party providers. You agree not to decompile, disassemble, modify, reverse
assemble, reverse engineer, or reduce to human readable form the Software or any part thereof
or create any derivative works based on the Software. You agree not to export or re-export the
Software to any country in violation of the export control laws of the United States of America or
the export control laws of any other applicable country.
Map Data Information
Garmin uses a combination of governmental and private data sources. Virtually all data sources
contain some inaccurate or incomplete data. In some countries, complete and accurate map
information is either not available or is prohibitively expensive.

Limited Warranty
This Garmin product is warranted to be free from defects in materials or workmanship for one
year from the date of purchase. Within this period, Garmin will, at its sole option, repair or
replace any components that fail in normal use. Such repairs or replacement will be made at no
charge to the customer for parts or labor, provided that the customer shall be responsible for any
transportation cost. This warranty does not apply to: (i) cosmetic damage, such as scratches,
nicks and dents; (ii) consumable parts, such as batteries, unless product damage has occurred
due to a defect in materials or workmanship; (iii) damage caused by accident, abuse, misuse,
water, flood, fire, or other acts of nature or external causes; (iv) damage caused by service
performed by anyone who is not an authorized service provider of Garmin; or (v) damage to a
product that has been modified or altered without the written permission of Garmin, or (vi)
damage to a product that has been connected to power and/or data cables that are not supplied
by Garmin. In addition, Garmin reserves the right to refuse warranty claims against products or
services that are obtained and/or used in contravention of the laws of any country.
Our navigation products are intended to be used only as a travel aid and must not be used for
any purpose requiring precise measurement of direction, distance, location or topography.
Garmin makes no warranty as to the accuracy or completeness of map data.
Repairs have a 90 day warranty. If the unit sent in is still under its original warranty, then the new
warranty is 90 days or to the end of the original 1 year warranty, depending upon which is
longer.
THE WARRANTIES AND REMEDIES CONTAINED HEREIN ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU
OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESS, IMPLIED, OR STATUTORY, INCLUDING ANY
LIABILITY ARISING UNDER ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE. THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU
SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, WHICH MAY VARY FROM STATE TO STATE.
IN NO EVENT SHALL Garmin BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, INDIRECT, OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, WHETHER RESULTING FROM THE USE, MISUSE, OR
INABILITY TO USE THIS PRODUCT OR FROM DEFECTS IN THE PRODUCT. SOME
STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.
Garmin retains the exclusive right to repair or replace (with a new or newly-overhauled
replacement product) the device or software or offer a full refund of the purchase price at its sole
discretion. SUCH REMEDY SHALL BE YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY FOR ANY
BREACH OF WARRANTY.
To obtain warranty service, contact your local Garmin authorized dealer or call Garmin Product
Support for shipping instructions and an RMA tracking number. Securely pack the device and a
copy of the original sales receipt, which is required as the proof of purchase for warranty repairs.
Write the tracking number clearly on the outside of the package. Send the device, freight
charges prepaid, to any Garmin warranty service station.
Online Auction Purchases: Products purchased through online auctions are not eligible for
rebates or other special offers from Garmin warranty coverage. Online auction confirmations are
not accepted for warranty verification. To obtain warranty service, an original or copy of the sales
receipt from the original retailer is required. Garmin will not replace missing components from
any package purchased through an online auction.
International Purchases: A separate warranty may be provided by international distributors for
devices purchased outside the United States depending on the country. If applicable, this
warranty is provided by the local in-country distributor and this distributor provides local service
for your device. Distributor warranties are only valid in the area of intended distribution. Devices
purchased in the United States or Canada must be returned to the Garmin service center in the
United Kingdom, the United States, Canada, or Taiwan for service.
Marine Warranty Policy: Certain Garmin Marine products in certain areas have a longer
warranty period and additional terms and conditions. Go to www.garmin.com/support/warranty
.html for more details and to see if your product is covered under the Garmin Marine Warranty
Policy.
Australian Purchases: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the
Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and for
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to
have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure
does not amount to a major failure. The benefits under our Limited Warranty are in addition to
other rights and remedies under applicable law in relation to the products. Garmin Australasia,
30 Clay Place, Eastern Creek, NSW, Australia, 2766. Phone: 1800 235 822.

Informations importantes sur le produit et la sécurité

 AVERTISSEMENT
Si vous ne prenez pas de précautions pour éviter les situations potentiellement dangereuses
énoncées ci-après, vous risquez un accident ou une collision pouvant entraîner des blessures
graves, voire mortelles.
Avertissements d'utilisation en milieu marin
• Vous êtes responsable de l'utilisation sûre et prudente de votre bateau. Cet appareil est

un outil qui optimisera votre capacité de pilotage. Il ne vous dégage pas de vos
responsabilités en cas de non-respect de la sécurité à bord. Evitez tout danger de navigation
et ne relâchez pas votre surveillance de la barre.

• L'appareil doit être utilisé uniquement comme une aide à la navigation. Ne tentez pas d'utiliser
l'appareil à des fins exigeant une mesure précise de l'orientation, de la distance, de la position
ou de la topographie.

• Soyez toujours prêt à reprendre les commandes du navire. Soyez vigilant à proximité des
points dangereux, tels que les quais et les autres navires.

• En cours de navigation, et si l'appareil dispose de fonctions de navigation, comparez
attentivement les informations affichées par l'appareil à toutes les autres sources
d'information disponibles, notamment les repères visuels, les règles et restrictions locales
relatives aux voies navigables, ainsi que les cartes. Pour votre sécurité, cherchez à résoudre
tout dysfonctionnement ou problème avant de poursuivre la navigation.

• Si l'appareil utilise des cartes, utilisez la carte électronique de l'appareil uniquement pour
faciliter l'usage de cartes gouvernementales officielles, pas pour les remplacer. Seules les
cartes gouvernementales officielles et les avis aux navigateurs contiennent toutes les
informations nécessaires à une navigation en toute sécurité.

• Si l'appareil fournit des données de profondeur, celles-ci ne doivent pas être utilisées en
premier recours afin d'éviter les risques d'échouage ou de collision. Complétez les mesures
des données de profondeur à l'aide d'informations issues de cartes papier et d'indicateurs
visuels applicables. Si vous suspectez la présence d'un haut-fond ou d'objets immergés,
naviguez toujours à faible vitesse. L'ignorance de cet avertissement vous expose à des
risques de détérioration du navire ou de blessures.

• Si l'appareil dispose de fonctions d'entrée vidéo, n'utilisez pas l'entrée vidéo en cours de
navigation. Le visionnage de la vidéo lorsque le navire se déplace peut engendrer un accident
ou une collision provoquant des dommages matériels et des blessures graves, voire
mortelles.

Avertissements relatifs à la batterie
L'appareil utilise une batterie interne, non remplaçable par l'utilisateur, pour différentes raisons
telles que celle de l'horloge en temps réel.
Le non-respect de ces consignes peut causer une diminution de la durée de vie des batteries,
endommager l'appareil ou présenter un risque d'incendie, de brûlure chimique, de fuite
d'électrolyte et/ou de blessure.
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• N'essayez pas de retirer la batterie non remplaçable par l'utilisateur.
• Contactez la déchetterie locale pour plus d'informations sur la mise au rebut de l'appareil ou

des batteries dans le respect des lois et réglementations locales applicables.
Programmes environnementaux
Des informations relatives au programme Garmin de recyclage des produits ainsi qu'aux
directives DEEE et RoHS, à la réglementation REACH et aux autres programmes de conformité
sont disponibles à l'adresse www.garmin.com/aboutGarmin/environment.
Déclaration de conformité
Par la présente, Garmin déclare que ce produit est conforme aux principales exigences et autres
clauses pertinentes de la directive européenne 1999/5/CE. Pour prendre connaissance de
l'intégralité de la déclaration de conformité, rendez-vous sur le site www.garmin.com
/compliance.
Conformité aux normes d'Industrie Canada
Les périphériques de radiocommunication de catégorie I sont conformes à la norme RSS-210
d'Industrie Canada. Les périphériques de radiocommunication de catégorie II sont conformes à
la norme RSS-Gen d'Industrie Canada. Cet appareil est conforme aux normes RSS sans licence
d'Industrie Canada. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) ce
périphérique ne doit pas causer d'interférences et (2) doit accepter toute interférence, y compris
les interférences pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement indésirable de l'appareil.
Contrat de licence du logiciel
EN UTILISANT CE PRODUIT, VOUS RECONNAISSEZ ETRE LIE PAR LES TERMES DU
PRESENT CONTRAT DE LICENCE DE LOGICIEL. LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CE CONTRAT
DE LICENCE.
Garmin Ltd. et ses filiales (« Garmin ») concèdent une licence limitée pour l'utilisation du logiciel
intégré à cet appareil (le « Logiciel ») sous la forme d'un programme binaire exécutable, dans le
cadre du fonctionnement normal du produit. Tout titre, droit de propriété ou droit de propriété
intellectuelle dans le Logiciel ou concernant le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses
fournisseurs tiers.
Vous reconnaissez que le Logiciel est la propriété de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers et
qu'il est protégé par les lois en vigueur aux Etats-Unis d'Amérique et par les traités
internationaux relatifs aux droits d'auteur. Vous reconnaissez également que la structure,
l'organisation et le code du Logiciel, dont le code source n'est pas fourni, constituent
d'importants secrets de fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses fournisseurs tiers, et que le code
source du Logiciel demeure un important secret de fabrication de Garmin et/ou de ses
fournisseurs tiers. Vous acceptez de ne pas décompiler, désassembler, modifier, assembler à
rebours, étudier par rétro-ingénierie ou transcrire en langage humain intelligible le Logiciel ou
toute partie du Logiciel, ou créer toute œuvre dérivée du Logiciel. Vous acceptez de ne pas
exporter ni de réexporter le Logiciel vers un pays contrevenant aux lois de contrôle à
l'exportation des Etats-Unis d'Amérique ou à celles de tout autre pays concerné.
Informations sur les données cartographiques
Les données de Garmin proviennent à la fois de sources publiques et privées. La quasi-totalité
des sources de données contient une part d'informations inexactes ou incomplètes. Dans
certains pays, des informations cartographiques complètes et exactes sont soit indisponibles,
soit proposées à un coût prohibitif.
Garantie limitée
Ce produit Garmin est garanti contre tout défaut de matériel et de fabrication pendant un an à
compter de sa date d'achat. Durant cette période, Garmin pourra, à son entière discrétion,
réparer ou remplacer tout composant qui s'avérerait défectueux dans le cadre d'un usage
normal. Ce type de réparation ou de remplacement ne sera pas facturé au client, qu'il s'agisse
des composants ou de la main-d'œuvre, à condition que le client prenne en charge les frais de
port. Cette garantie ne couvre pas : (i) les dommages esthétiques, tels que les éraflures, les
rayures et les bosses ; (ii) les consommables, comme les piles, à moins que le dommage ne soit
dû à un défaut matériel ou de fabrication ; (iii) les dommages provoqués par un accident, une
utilisation abusive, une mauvaise utilisation, l'eau, une inondation, un incendie ou toute autre
catastrophe naturelle ou cause extérieure ; (iv) les dommages provoqués par des fournisseurs
de services non agréés par Garmin ; ou (v) les dommages sur un produit ayant été modifié sans
l'autorisation écrite de Garmin ; ou (vi) les dommages sur un produit raccordé à des câbles
d'alimentation et/ou des câbles de données non fournis par Garmin. En outre, Garmin se réserve
le droit de refuser toute demande de service sous garantie relative à un produit ou service
obtenu et/ou utilisé en violation des lois de tout pays.
Nos produits de navigation constituent uniquement une aide à la navigation et ne doivent pas
être utilisés à des fins exigeant l'évaluation précise de la direction, de la distance, de la position
ou de la topographie. Garmin n'offre aucune garantie quant à l'exactitude ou à l'exhaustivité des
données cartographiques.
Les réparations sont garanties pendant 90 jours. Si l'unité envoyée est toujours couverte par la
garantie d'origine, cette nouvelle garantie court pendant un délai de 90 jours ou jusqu'à la fin de
la période de garantie d'origine qui est d'un an, selon la plus longue des deux périodes.
LES GARANTIES ET RECOURS CONTENUS DANS LE PRESENT DOCUMENT SONT
EXCLUSIFS ET ANNULENT TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE, IMPLICITE OU LEGALE,
Y COMPRIS TOUTE RESPONSABILITE RESULTANT DE TOUTE GARANTIE DE QUALITE
MARCHANDE OU D'ADEQUATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, QU'ELLE SOIT LEGALE OU
AUTRE. CETTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS PARTICULIERS, QUI PEUVENT
VARIER D'UN ETAT A L'AUTRE.
EN AUCUN CAS, LA SOCIETE Garmin NE SAURAIT ETRE TENUE RESPONSABLE DE TOUT
DOMMAGE ACCESSOIRE, SPECIAL, INDIRECT OU CONSECUTIF RESULTANT DE
L'UTILISATION, DE LA MAUVAISE UTILISATION OU DE L'IMPOSSIBILITE D'UTILISER CE
PRODUIT, OU RESULTANT DE DEFAUTS DU PRODUIT. CERTAINS ETATS INTERDISANT
L'EXCLUSION OU LA RESTRICTION DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU CONSECUTIFS,
LES RESTRICTIONS SUSMENTIONNEES PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER.
Garmin se réserve le droit exclusif de réparer l'appareil ou le logiciel, de les remplacer (par un
produit de remplacement neuf ou entièrement révisé) ou de proposer le remboursement intégral
du prix d'achat à son entière discrétion. CE TYPE DE RECOURS SERA VOTRE RECOURS
UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIF POUR TOUTE RUPTURE DE GARANTIE.
Pour bénéficier d'un service sous garantie, contactez votre revendeur agréé Garmin ou appelez
le service d'assistance produit de Garmin pour obtenir les instructions relatives à l'expédition du
produit, ainsi qu'un numéro de suivi RMA. Emballez avec soin l'appareil en y joignant une copie
de l'original de la facture, qui fera office de preuve d'achat dans le cas de réparations sous
garantie. Inscrivez lisiblement le numéro de suivi sur l'extérieur du paquet. Envoyez le
périphérique, frais de port prépayés, à un centre de services sous garantie Garmin.
Achats dans le cadre d'enchères en ligne : les produits achetés au cours d'enchères en ligne
ne peuvent faire l'objet de rabais ou d'autres offres spéciales proposés par la garantie de
Garmin. Les confirmations de vente aux enchères en ligne ne sont pas acceptées dans le cadre
d'une vérification sous garantie. Pour bénéficier d'un service sous garantie, l'original ou une
copie de la facture dressée par le premier revendeur doit être présenté. Garmin ne procédera à
aucun remplacement de composant manquant sur tout produit acheté dans le cadre d'enchères
en ligne.
Achats internationaux : selon les pays, une garantie distincte peut être accordée par les
distributeurs internationaux pour les appareils achetés hors des Etats-Unis. Le cas échéant,
cette garantie est fournie par le distributeur du pays d'achat et ledit distributeur prend en charge
les services locaux nécessaires pour votre appareil. Les garanties distributeur sont valides
uniquement dans les zones de distribution visées. En cas de problème, les appareils achetés
aux Etats-Unis ou au Canada doivent être renvoyés aux ateliers de réparations Garmin du
Royaume-Uni, des Etats-Unis, du Canada ou de Taïwan.

Politique de garantie des produits marine : pour certains produits marine de Garmin de
certaines régions du monde, la période de garantie est plus longue et des conditions
supplémentaires s'appliquent. Rendez-vous sur le site www.garmin.com/support/warranty.html
pour plus de détails et pour savoir si votre produit est couvert par la garantie des produits marine
de Garmin.
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